

NEW ZEALANI **GAZETT**

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 1963

ERRATUM

In an Order in Council published in the Gazette, 21 November 1963, No. 75, page 1863, consenting to raising of loans by certain local authorities, for the words "The Right Hon. Keith Holyoake, C.H., Presiding in Council" read "His Excellency the Governor-General in Council".

CORRIGENDUM

In a notice dated 30 October 1963 and published in Gazette, or State Housing Land Set Apart for the Purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935, in the Second Schedule for "D.P. 24168" read "D.P. 21468".

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 1963.

C. M. BENNETT, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 30/14/7)

Declaring Land to be Crown Land

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 265 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I,
Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the GovernorGeneral of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described
in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land and to be subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

	Block and	Area		
Land	Survey District	Α.	R.	P.
Tawata 1 _A (C.T. 1546/60)	VII, Punakitere			
Tawata 2A (C.T. 1546/61)	VII, Punakitere	15	0	0
Tawata 2B (C.T. 1392/80)	VI and VII, Punakitere	136	2	0
Wharepoke No. 1 Residue				
(C.T. 1392/82)	VI and VII, Punakitere	33	0	32
Maungakawakawa 9c la	VII, Punakitere	4	3	. 0
Maungakawakawa 9c 1B				
(P.R. 212/139)	VII, Punakitere	13	3	30
Part Maungakawakawa				
No. 9 (C.T. 1392/81)	VII, Punakitere	3	2	12
Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-				
General, and issued u	inder the Seal of New	Zea	ıla	nd,
this 19th day of November 1963.				
[L.S.] J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs.				
GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!				

(M.A. 15/1/1037)

Land Taken for Better Utilisation (Subdivision, Development, and Regrouping) (Tangimoana Farm Settlement) in Block V, Te Kawau Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for better utilisation (subdivision, development, and regrouping) (Tangimoana farm settlement); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of December 1963.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block V, Te Kawau Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

Being

A. R. P.

104 3 36 Lots 1 to 7, Lots 12 to 43, Lots 46 to 63, Lots 65 to 69, Lots 71 to 75, Lots 78 to 108, Lots 110 to 113, and Lots 115 to 128, D.P. 93, being part Section 129, Town of Carnarvon. All certificates of title, Volume 25, folios 283 to 285, 287 to 293, 296 to 300; Volume 26, folios 1 to 4, 6 to 11, 26 and 29; and Volume 31, folios 188 and 200, Wellington Land Registry.

10 2 0 Lots 9 and 10, D.P. 106, being part Section 570, Town of Carnarvon. All certificate of title, Volume 65, folio 266, Wellington Land Registry. 104 3 36

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of November 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 41/1133; D.O. 14/158)

Land Taken for the Proper Development or Use of the Said Land for Commercial Purposes, in Accordance With the Whangarei Borough Council's Operative District Scheme Under the Town and Country Planning Act 1953, in the Borough of Whangarei

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the proper development or use of the said land for commercial purposes, in accordance with the Whangarei Borough Council's Operative District Scheme under the Town and Country Planning Act 1953, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Whangarei as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of December 1963.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IX, Whangarei Survey District, Borough of Whangarei, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 24 4 Part Lots 1 and 4, D.P. 33126; coloured yellow on plan.

0 0 22 8 Part Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, D.P. 33126; coloured sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8899 (S.O. 42497) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of November 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works,

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/393/1; D.O. 50/15/15/0)